

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, N.A., PETITIONER

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

SCOTT G. ALVAREZ
General Counsel

RICHARD M. ASHTON
Deputy General Counsel

KATHERINE H. WHEATLEY
*Associate General Counsel
Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System
Washington, D.C. 20551*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	10
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that Regulation Z required petitioner to provide a change-in-terms notice before implementing a contractual default-rate provision	11
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented	17
C. Further consideration is warranted in light of the Board’s recent authoritative interpretation of its regulations	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981) ..	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	7, 10, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 856 (2009)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 546 U.S. 1147 (2006)	20
<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 587 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009)	17

IV

Statutes and regulation:	Page
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734	6
§ 101(a)(1), 123 Stat. 1735	6
§ 101(a)(2), 123 Stat. 1735	6
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. 1601(a)	1
15 U.S.C. 1604(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 1640(f)	2, 20
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 226	
Section 226.6(a)(2)	2, 11
Section 226.7	2
Section 226.9	2, 11, 12, 13
Section 226.9(c)	5, 11
Section 226.9(c)(1)	2, 14, 16
Section 226.9(g)	5
Supp. I, Official Staff Interpretations:	
cmt. 9(c)-1	<i>passim</i>
cmt. 9(c)(1)-3	3, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15
Miscellaneous:	
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
pp. 70,931-70,932	4, 12
p. 70,932	5, 12
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
p. 32,948	5
p. 33,009	5, 16, 17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 33,012	5, 13
p. 33,058	5
74 Fed. Reg. (2009):	
p. 5244	5, 6, 13
p. 5254	5, 13
p. 5413	5
p. 5414	6
p. 36,077	6
pp. 36,095-36,096	6
